Pro-forma: Net impact of net sales from divested businesses — (26,224) (27,082) (99,491)

Pro-forma net sales $ 921,699 $ 831,565 $ 3,347,868 $ 2,972,485

EBITDA margin 22.1% 26.7% 32.3% 26.0%

Adj. EBITDA margin 28.7% 28.7% 29.8% 28.8%

Pro-forma Adj. EBITDA margin 28.7% 28.3% 29.7% 28.5%

YoY difference in Pro-forma Adj. EBITDA margin 34 bps 120 bps

EBITDA

127

See above for a reconciliation of EBITDA, Adj. EBITDA, and pro-forma Adj. EBITDA, the non-GAAP financial measures, to Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation, the most directly comparable

financial measure calculated and reported in accordance with GAAP. EBITDA is defined as Net income attributable to Albemarle Corporation before interest and financing expenses, income taxes, depreciation

and amortization.  Adj. EBITDA is defined as EBITDA before discontinued operations and the non-recurring, other unusual and non-operating pension and OPEB items as listed below.  Pro-forma Adj. EBITDA is

defined as Adj. EBITDA before the net impact of EBITDA from divested businesses.

Adj. EBITDA - by Segment (3 Months ended September 30)

128

($ in thousands) Lithium Bromine Specialties Catalysts
Reportable

Segments Total All Other Corporate Consolidated Total

Three months ended September 30, 2019:

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 102,136 $ 75,224 $ 54,345 $ 231,705 $ 8,305 $ (84,940) $ 155,070

Depreciation and amortization 25,212 12,448 12,599 50,259 2,143 2,085 54,487

Non-recurring and other unusual items 111 1,142 — 1,253 — 7,643 8,896

Interest and financing expenses — — — — — 11,108 11,108

Income tax expense — — — — — 25,341 25,341

Non-operating pension and OPEB items — — — — — (551) (551)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 127,459 $ 88,814 $ 66,944 $ 283,217 $ 10,448 $ (39,314) $ 254,351

Three months ended September 30, 2018:

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 90,313 $ 67,967 $ 50,491 $ 208,771 $ 1,978 $ (81,004) $ 129,745

Depreciation and amortization 23,370 10,618 12,111 46,099 1,990 1,618 49,707

Non-recurring and other unusual items (54) — — (54) — 11,724 11,670

Interest and financing expenses — — — — — 12,988 12,988

Income tax expense — — — — — 33,167 33,167

Non-operating pension and OPEB items — — — — — (2,195) (2,195)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 113,629 $ 78,585 $ 62,602 $ 254,816 $ 3,968 $ (23,702) $ 235,082

See above for a reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA on a segment basis, the non-GAAP financial measure, to Net income attributable to Albemarle Corporation (“earnings”), the most directly comparable

financial measure calculated and reporting in accordance with GAAP.

Adj. EBITDA - Margin by Segment (3 Months ended September 30)

129See above for adjusted EBITDA margin, a non-GAAP financial measure defined as adjusted EBITDA divided by net sales.  See slide 22 for the related reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA on a segment basis,

the non-GAAP financial measure, to Net income attributable to Albemarle Corporation (“earnings”), the most directly comparable f inancial measure calculated and reporting in accordance with GAAP.